NGTC Catalog / Student Handbook 2024 - 2025
SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY

Photography AAS Degree (CP13)
Offered at Clarkesville Campus

ENTrance DS ...ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e e e et re s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaeaees Fall (occupational courses)*
(=YY= d o I o)l o o = =T o PSP PPRRRPPPRN 6 Terms
Credit Hours Required for GradUation..........ccuueiieiiiciiiiee et e e e s s e e e e sibaaea e e s e neneeeeennes 70

*Students may enroll in general education or learning support courses any term; however, the occupational
course sequence begins fall term.

Purpose: The PhotographyAssociate of Applied Science degree program prepares studentsforemployment
in the diverse and growing field of photography. The Photography associate degree program provides
learning opportunities that introduce, develop, and reinforce academic and occupational knowledge,
skills, and attitudes required for job acquisition, retention, and advancement. Additionally, the program
provides opportunities to upgrade present knowledge and skills or to retrain in the area of photography.

Admission Requirements:
e Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking
access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level
e High school diploma or GED®
e Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

Program Courses Credits

General Core Courses Total 15 credit hours

Area | Language Arts/Communication 3
ENGL 1101 Composition and Rhetoric (required)

Area |l Social/Behavioral Sciences 3

Area Il Natural Sciences/Mathematics 3

(one of the following required)

MATH 1103 Quantitative Skills and Reasoning

MATH 1111 College Algebra

MATH 1127 Introduction to Statistics
Area IV Humanities/Fine Arts 3
General Education Elective from any area 3
Contact program advisor for program-specific courses and see General Education Requirements for Associate Degrees for course options.
Occupational Courses Total 55 credit hours

COLL 1010 College and Career Success Skills

PHOT 1102 Visual Theory |

PHOT 1103 Camera Techniques |

PHOT 1104 Photographic Workshop |

PHOT 1105 Digital Imaging |

PHOT 1122 Visual Theory I

PHOT 1123 Camera Techniques Il

PHOT 1124 Photographic Workshop I

PHOT 1125 Multimedial

PHOT 1126 Portraiturel

PHOT 2101 Portfolio |

PHOT 2103 Commercial |

PHOT 2105 Digital Imaging Il 3
Page 245 of 389 August 2024

W N W WNWWWWWwWwww



NGTC Catalog / Student Handbook

PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT

2106
2121
2122
2123
2125
2126
2131

SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
Photojournalism

Portfolio Il

Practicum/Internship

Commercial Il

Multimedia Il

Portraiture Il

Photographic Business Management

2024 - 2025

N W NN W WNW

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately $5,000. An equipment list is
available from Photography faculty.

Page 246 of 389

August 2024



NGTC Catalog / Student Handbook

Entrance Dates

Length of Program

SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
Photography Diploma (CP14)
Offered at Clarkesville Campus

2024 - 2025

Fall (occupational courses)*
.......................................................................................................................... 6 Terms
Credit Hours Required for Graduation

*Students may enroll in basic skills or learning support courses any term; however, the occupational course sequence begins

fall term.

Purpose: The Photography diploma program prepares students for employment in the diverse and
growing field of photography. The Photography program provides learning opportunities which introduce,
develop, and reinforce academic and occupational knowledge, skills, and attitudes required for job
acquisition, retention, and advancement. Additionally, the program provides opportunities to upgrade

present knowledge and skills or to retrain in the area of commercial photography.

Admission Requirements:
e Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking

access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level

e High school diploma or GED®
e Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

Program Courses

Basic Skills Courses

COLL

1010

College and Career Success Skills

ENGL 1010 Fundamentals of English |
MATH 1012 Foundations of Mathematics

Occupational Courses

PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT
PHOT

1102
1103
1104
1105
1122
1123
1124
1125
1126
2101
2103
2106
2121
2122
2123
2126
2131

Visual Theory |

Camera Techniques |
Photographic Workshop |
Digital Imaging |

Visual Theory Il

Camera Techniques
Photographic Workshop Il
Multimedia |

Portraiture |

Portfolio |

Commercial |
Photojournalism

Portfolio Il
Practicum/Internship
Commercial Il

Portraiture Il
Photographic Business Management

Credits

Total 9 credit hours
3

3

3

Total 47 credit hours

N W W WN W WNWWNWWWWWWw

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately $5,000. An equipment list is
available from Photography faculty.

Page 247 of 389

August 2024



NGTC Catalog / Student Handbook 2024 - 2025
SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY

Digital Photographer Certificate (DP21)
Offered at Clarkesville Campus

[ o1 Y Lol D - | = PP PP SS SRR Fall
(=YY= d o I o)l o o = =T o PSP PPRRRPPPRN 2 Terms
Credit Hours Required for GradUation..........ccuueiieiiiciiiiee et e e e s s e e e e sibaaea e e s e neneeeeennes 12

Purpose: The Digital Photographer certificate program provides the student with knowledge of the
fundamentals of digital photography.

Admission Requirements:
e Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking
access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level
¢ High school diploma or GED®
e Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

Program Courses Credits
PHOT 1102 Visual Theory | 3
OR
PHOT 1103 Camera Techniques (3)
PHOT 1105 Digital Imaging | 3
PHOT 1126 Portraiture | 3
PHOT 2103 Commercial | 3

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately $2,500.

Page 248 of 389 August 2024



