August 2024

# SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY Photography AAS Degree (CP13)

Offered at Clarkesville Campus

Entrance Dates	Fall (occupational courses)*
Length of Program	6 Terms
Credit Hours Required for Graduation	70

**Purpose:** The Photography Associate of Applied Science degree program prepares students for employment in the diverse and growing field of photography. The Photography associate degree program provides learning opportunities that introduce, develop, and reinforce academic and occupational knowledge, skills, and attitudes required for job acquisition, retention, and advancement. Additionally, the program provides opportunities to upgrade present knowledge and skills or to retrain in the area of photography.

### **Admission Requirements:**

Page **245** of **389** 

- Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking
  access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level
- High school diploma or GED®
- Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

<b>Program Courses</b>		<u>Credits</u>
General Core Cour	ses	Total 15 credit hours
Area I Language A	ts/Communication	3
ENGL 11	01 Composition and Rhetoric (required)	
Area II Social/Beha	vioral Sciences	3
Area III Natural Sci (one of the follow	ences/Mathematics Ing required)	3
MATH 11	03 Quantitative Skills and Reasoning	
MATH 11	11 College Algebra	
MATH 11	27 Introduction to Statistics	
Area IV Humanitie	s/Fine Arts	3
General Education	Elective from any area	3
Contact program advisor	for program-specific courses and see General Education Requirements for Associate	e Degrees for course options.
Occupational Cou	ses	Total 55 credit hours
COLL 10	10 College and Career Success Skills	3
PHOT 11	02 Visual Theory I	3
PHOT 11	03 Camera Techniques I	3
PHOT 11	04 Photographic Workshop I	3
PHOT 11	05 Digital Imaging I	3
PHOT 11	22 Visual Theory II	3
PHOT 11	23 Camera Techniques II	3
PHOT 11	24 Photographic Workshop II	2
PHOT 11	25 Multimedia I	3
PHOT 11	26 Portraiture I	3
PHOT 21	01 Portfolio I	2
PHOT 21	03 Commercial I	3
PHOT 21	05 Digital Imaging II	3

<sup>\*</sup>Students may enroll in general education or learning support courses any term; however, the occupational course sequence begins fall term.

NGTC Catalog /	Stude	ent Handbook SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY	2024 – 2025
PHOT	2106	Photojournalism	3
PHOT	2121	Portfolio II	2
PHOT	2122	Practicum/Internship	3
PHOT	2123	Commercial II	3
PHOT	2125	Multimedia II	2
PHOT	2126	Portraiture II	3
PHOT	2131	Photographic Business Management	2

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately \$5,000. An equipment list is available from Photography faculty.

Page **246** of **389** August **2024** 

## SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY Photography Diploma (CP14)

Offered at Clarkesville Campus

Entrance Dates	Fall (occupational courses)*
Length of Program	6 Terms
Credit Hours Required for Graduation	56
*Students may enroll in basic skills or learning support courses any term; how	vever, the occupational course sequence begins

**Purpose:** The Photography diploma program prepares students for employment in the diverse and growing field of photography. The Photography program provides learning opportunities which introduce, develop, and reinforce academic and occupational knowledge, skills, and attitudes required for job acquisition, retention, and advancement. Additionally, the program provides opportunities to upgrade present knowledge and skills or to retrain in the area of commercial photography.

#### **Admission Requirements:**

fall term.

- Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking
  access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level
- High school diploma or GED<sup>®</sup>
- Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

<b>Program Courses</b>		<u>Credits</u>
<b>Basic Skills Courses</b>		Total 9 credit hours
COLL 1010	College and Career Success Skills	3
ENGL 1010	Fundamentals of English I	3
MATH 1012	Foundations of Mathematics	3
Occupational Course	s	Total 47 credit hours
PHOT 1102	Visual Theory I	3
PHOT 1103	Camera Techniques I	3
PHOT 1104	Photographic Workshop I	3
PHOT 1105	Digital Imaging I	3
PHOT 1122	Visual Theory II	3
PHOT 1123	Camera Techniques II	3
PHOT 1124	Photographic Workshop II	2
PHOT 1125	Multimedia I	3
PHOT 1126	Portraiture I	3
PHOT 2101	Portfolio I	2
PHOT 2103	Commercial I	3
PHOT 2106	Photojournalism	3
PHOT 2121	Portfolio II	2
PHOT 2122	Practicum/Internship	3
PHOT 2123	Commercial II	3
PHOT 2126	Portraiture II	3
PHOT 2131	Photographic Business Management	2

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately \$5,000. An equipment list is available from Photography faculty.

Page **247** of **389** August **2024** 

# SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY Digital Photographer Certificate (DP21)

Offered at Clarkesville Campus

Entrance Dates	Fall
Length of Program	2 Terms
Credit Hours Required for Graduation	12

**Purpose:** The Digital Photographer certificate program provides the student with knowledge of the fundamentals of digital photography.

### **Admission Requirements:**

- Age 16 or older or student with dual/joint enrollment in high school or GED® students seeking
  access to quality instruction at the postsecondary level
- High school diploma or GED®
- Completion of application process including placement test; or provide SAT or ACT scores

<u>Program Courses</u>		<u>Credits</u>	
PHOT	1102	Visual Theory I	3
OR			
PHOT	1103	Camera Techniques	(3)
PHOT	1105	Digital Imaging I	3
PHOT	1126	Portraiture I	3
PHOT	2103	Commercial I	3

Estimated cost of books and supplies for full program is approximately \$2,500.

Page **248** of **389** August **2024**